ORDINANCE NUMBER 1152

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PERRIS, CALIFORNIA, GRANTING A CABLE SYSTEM FRANCHISE TO CENTURY-TCI CALIFORNIA, L.P. (ADELPHIA CABLE COMMUNICATIONS)

WHEREAS, pursuant to Chapter 13.12 of the Perris Municipal Code, the City Council may by ordinance grant a franchise to operate a cable television system in the City of Perris.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PERRIS, CALIFORNIA, DOES HEREBY ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

- **Section 1.** In accordance with Section 13.12.060 of the Perris Municipal Code, the City Council hereby grants a franchise to Century-TCI California, L.P., doing business as Adelphia Cable Communications, to operate a cable television system in the City of Perris. The terms of the franchise are contained in the Cable System Franchise Agreement attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and incorporated herein by reference.
- **Section 2.** Except as expressly set forth in the Cable System Franchise Agreement, the provisions of Perris Municipal Code Chapter 13.12 shall remain in full force and effect.
- **Section 3.** Severability. If any section, subsection, subdivision, paragraph, sentence, clause of phrase in this Ordinance, or any part thereof, is held invalid or unconstitutional, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining sections or portions of this chapter or part thereof. The City Council hereby declares that it would have passed each section, subsection, subdivision, paragraph, sentence, clause or phrase of this Ordinance irrespective of the fact that any one or more sections, subdivisions, paragraphs, sentences, clauses or phrases may be declared invalid or unconstitutional.
- **Section 4.** Certification. The City Clerk shall certify to the passage and adoption of this Ordinance by the City Council of the City of Perris and shall cause a summary of this Ordinance to be published in accordance with Government Code Section 36933.
- Section 5. <u>Effective Date.</u> This Ordinance shall take effect thirty (30) days after its passage.

ADOPTED, SIGNED and APPROVED this 29th day of March, 2005.

Mayor, Daryl R. Busch	
	Mayor, Daryl R. Busch

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE)	§
CITY OF PERRIS)	

I, Margaret Rey, CITY CLERK OF THE CITY OF PERRIS, CALIFORNIA, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing Ordinance Number 1152, introduced at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Perris held on the 8th day of March, 2005, was duly and regularly adopted by the City Council at a regular meeting thereof held on the 29th day of March, 2005, and that it was so adopted by the following called vote:

Motte, Rogers, Yarbrough, Landers, Busch AYES:

NOES: ABSENT: ABSTAIN:

City Clerk, Margaret Rey

EXHIBIT "A" (ORDINANCE NUMBER 1152)

"CABLE SYSTEM FRANCHISE AGREEMENT"

[On Following Pages]